

In accordance with Section 36, subsection 2 of Act No. 111/1998 Coll., on Higher Education Institutions and on the Modification and Amendment of Other Acts (the Higher Education Act), the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports registered modification No. II to the Masaryk University Study and Examination Regulations on 24 February 2022 under Ref. No. MSMT-4647/2022-1.

Mgr. Karolína Gondková
Director of the Department of Higher Education Institutions

MODIFICATION NO. II TO MASARYK UNIVERSITY INTERNAL REGULATION MASARYK UNIVERSITY STUDY AND EXAMINATION REGULATIONS

Section 1

The Masaryk University Study and Examination Regulations have been modified as follows:

- 1. Section 4 subsection 3 has been modified to:
 - (3) Studies in a programme are implemented as full-time, distance or the combination of both (hereinafter referred to as "combined mode").".
- 2. Section 16 subsection 5 has been modified to:
 - "(5) In the case of combined and distance Bachelor's or Master's degree programmes and in all doctoral degree programme modes, the dean may set the course completion period outside of the examination period. In such cases, the dean is not bound by the provisions of subsection 4.".

Section 2

- (1) These modifications to the Masaryk University Study and Examination Regulations were approved by the Masaryk University Academic Senate in accordance with Section 9(1)(b)(3) of Act No. 111/1998 Coll. on Higher Education Institutions and on the Modification and Amendment of Other Acts (the Higher Education Act), as amended, on 17 January 2022.
- (2) These modifications to the Masaryk University Study and Examination Regulations shall enter into force in accordance with Section 36(4) of the Higher Education Act on the day of registration with the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports.
- (3) These modifications to the Masaryk University Study and Examination Regulations shall enter into effect on 1 March 2022.

prof. MUDr. Martin Bareš, Ph.D. Rector